

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHILLIP JONES,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Ohio

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER

Kimberly S. Rigby [0078245]
Supervising Attorney
Death Penalty Department
Counsel of Record

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Ph: (614) 466-5394

Fax: (614) 644-0708

Kimberly.Rigby@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Petitioner Jones

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

**PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT** ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 6

**Trial counsel in a capital case must make efforts to discover all
reasonably available mitigating evidence.**..... 6

I. Introduction and Relevant Law...... 7

II. Relevant Facts..... 8

**III. Argument: Jones’s trial counsel were ineffective to
 Jones’s prejudice.**..... 12

IV. Conclusion...... 28

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: *State of Ohio v. Phillip Jones*, Case No. 2019-0381, Ohio
Supreme Court, Entry Denying Jurisdiction (June 26, 2019)..... A-1

Appendix B: *State of Ohio v. Phillip L. Jones*, Case No. 28063,
Summit County Court of Appeals, Decision and Journal Entry (Jan.
30, 2019)..... A-2

Appendix C: *State of Ohio v. Phillip L. Jones*, Case No. CR 2007 04
1294, Summit County Common Pleas Court, Journal Entry (Nov.
30, 2015)..... A-47

Appendix D: *State of Ohio v. Phillip L. Jones*, Case No. CR 2007 04
1294, Summit County Common Pleas Court, Journal Entry (July 24,
2013)A-116

Appendix E: *State of Ohio v. Phillip L. Jones*, Case No. 25695,
Summit County Court of Appeals, Decision and Journal Entry
(Nov. 23, 2011).....A-122

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Johnson v. Bagley</i> , 544 F.3d 592, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 21200, 2008 FED App. 0369P (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>M'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 US 415 (1991)	13
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	6, 8
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	6, 8, 18
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	6, 8
<i>State of Ohio v. Phillip L. Jones</i> , 9th Dist. C.A. No. 25254, 2010- Ohio-3850	3
<i>State of Ohio v. Phillip L. Jones</i> , 9th Dist. C.A. No. 25695, 2011- Ohio-6063	v, 4, 18
<i>State of Ohio v. Phillip L. Jones</i> , 9th Dist. C.A. No. 28063, 2019- Ohio-289.....	passim
<i>State of Ohio v. Phillip L. Jones</i> , Case No. CR 2007 04 1294, Summit County Common Pleas Court, Journal Entry, Filed November 30, 2015.....	1, 4
<i>State of Ohio v. Phillip L. Jones</i> , Case No. CR 2007 04 1294, Summit County Common Pleas Court, Journal Entry, Filed October 25, 2010	3
<i>State v. Herring</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 165, 2014-Ohio-5228.....	8, 17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 513 (2003)	6, 7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	6, 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2, 7
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2
-----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Guideline 11.4.1 (1989).....	7
ABA Guidelines Guideline 10.10.2 (Feb. 2003),	13
